Board of Directors and the President and COO owned a

total of 1 128 840 shares entitling them to 7.1 per cent of

the voting rights. The members of the Board and the Presi-

dent and COO may subscribe 60 000 shares with the 1998

warrant bond, which represent 0.4 per cent of the share

capital. Other company management and key personnel own

164 220 shares, which represent 1.0 per cent of the total.

The Pohjola Group Insurance Corporation’s holding - both

shares and voting rights - fell below 10 per cent. The decrease

is due to the fact that Ilmarinen Mutual Pension Insurance

Company is no longer part of the Pohjola Group.

S H A R E  T R A D I N G

During 1998, 5 451 210 company shares were traded on

the Helsinki Exchanges. This represents 35.9 per cent of the

average number of shares during the year.

The market capitalization of company shares on

December 31, 1998 was FIM 1 982.5 million.

A U T H O R I Z AT I O N  F O R  T H E  B O A R D

O F  D I R E C T O R S

The company Board of Directors is not authorized to effect

any share issues or to launch a convertible or warrant bond.

S H A R E S  A N D  S H A R E H O L D E R S

Average share prices adjusted for share issue

1994   1995 1996 1997 1998 1994   1995 1996 1997 1998

Relative trading in shares

%

14

12

10

8

6

4

2

0

FIM

160

140

120

100

80

60

40

20

0

37

S H A R E H O L D E R S  B Y  C AT E G O RY

Number of Percentage Total shares Percentage of
shareholders held in each shares and of

category voting power

Companies 125 11.1 634 650 4.0
Financial institutions and insurance companies 38 3.4 4 073 033 25.8
Public institutions 32 2.8 3 295 915 20.9
Non-profit organizations 44 3.9 1 772 623 11.2
Individuals 884 78.4 4 402 602 27.8
Foreign shareholders 5 0.4 20 340 0.1

1 128 100.0 14 199 163 89.8

Shares registered in a nominee’s name 1 604 945 10.1
Shares not transferred to the book-entry securities system 22 200 0.1

Total 15 826 308 100.0

D I S T R I B U T I O N  O F  S H A R E  O W N E R S H I P

Number of shares Number of Percentage Total shares Percentage of
shareholders held in each shares and of

category voting power

1-4000 907 80.4 719 293 4.6
4001-12000 120 10.7 884 121 5.6
12001-40000 62 5.5 1 347 063 8.5
40001-80000 15 1.3 888 506 5.6
80001-200000 8 0.7 1 003 396 6.4
200001-400000 6 0.5 1 618 256 10.2
over 400000 10 0.9 7 738 528 48.9

1 128 100.0 14 199 163 89.8
Shares registered in a nominee’s name 1 604 945 10.1
Shares not transferred to the book-entry
securities system 22 200 0.1

Total 15 826 308 100.0

T H E  L A R G E S T  S H A R E H O L D E R S

Shareholders Number of shares Percentage of shares
and of voting power

1. Pohjola Group Insurance Corporation * 1 404 300 8.9
2. Evald and Hilda Nissi Foundation 1 005 660 6.4
3. Ilmarinen Mutual Pension Insurance Company 833 700 5.3
4. Sampo Life Insurance Company Ltd 764 783 4.8
5. The Local Government Pensions Institution 747 000 4.7
6. Ruth Kangas 702 080 4.4
7. Juhani Maijala 694 240 4.4
8. Varma-Sampo Mutual Pension Insurance Company 609 925 3.9
9. Tapiola Insurance Group  572 840 3.6
10. Heikki Bergholm 404 000 2.6
11. Tapiola Mutual Pension Insurance Company 343 300 2.2
12. Alfred Berg Optimal Unit Trust 305 860 1.9
13. Alfred Berg Finland Unit Trust 260 096 1.6
14. Mikko Maijala 250 560 1.6
15. Mutual Insurance Company Pension-Fennia 239 840 1.5
16. Finnish National Fund for Research and Development 218 600 1.4
17. Instrumentarium Corporation 172 396 1.1
18. Alfred Berg Portfolio Unit Trust 157 700 1.0
19. Foundation for Economic Education 150 000 0.9
20. Merita Fennia Unit Trust 138 200 0.9

* Pohjola Non-Life Insurance Company Limited, Pohjola Life Assurance Company Ltd
and Suomi Mutual Life Assurance Company

 Tapiola General Mutual Insurance Company,Tapiola Mutual Life Assurance Company
and Tapiola Corporate Life Insurance Company

All information concerning the company’s shares is based on the book-entry securities register,
as on January 29, 1999.

38

K E Y  F I G U R E S

K E Y  F I G U R E S  O N  S H A R E S

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998

Earnings/share (EPS), FIM 5.03 5.64 7.33 10.99 9.70 *)
Equity/share, FIM 24.29 27.83 33.55 41.18 45.37
Dividend/share, FIM 1.13 1.63 3.25 5.00 5.95 )